operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma combined financial data also do not
include any integration costs. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not
necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had Volution
and Celsus been a combined company during the specified period. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, including the notes thereto,
should be read in conjunction with the Volution historical audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014 included in this Current Report
on Form 8-K/A, Exhibit 99.3 and in conjunction with the Celsus historical audited consolidated financial statements included in its Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2015
(In thousands)

Celsus
Therapeutics

PLC

Volution
Immuno

Pharmaceuticals
SA

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,718  $ 201  $ 75,000  F  $ 77,919
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   60   124   —   184
Short term restricted cash   142   —   —   142

Total current assets   2,920   325   75,000   78,245
Property and equipment, net   40   —   —   40
Patent acquisition costs, net   —   61   —   61
Goodwill   —   —   19,417  D   19,417
Total assets  $ 2,960  $ 386  $ 94,417   $ 97,763
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 629  $ 1,000  $ —   $ 1,629
Accrued expenses   331   156   2,180  B   2,667

Total current liabilities   960   1,156   2,180   4,296
Liability related to stock options and warrants   984   —   816  G   1,800
Other long term liabilities   43   —   —   43
Total liabilities   1,987   1,156   2,996   6,139
Commitments and contingencies
Ordinary Shares   927   1,028   59  B   18,341
   11,211  C
   (1,028)  E
   6,144  F
Additional paid-in capital   34,224   12,628   (34,178)  A   91,455
   691  B
   (11,211)  C
   19,417  D
   1,028  E
   68,856  F
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   —   91   —   91
Accumulated deficit   (34,178)   (14,517)   34,178  A   (18,263)
   (2,930)  B
   (816)  G
Total shareholders’ equity   973   (770)   91,421   91,624
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 2,960  $ 386  $ 94,417   $ 97,763

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Celsus
Therapeutics

PLC

Volution Immuno
Pharmaceuticals

SA
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development  $ 1,693  $ 2,556  $ —   $ 4,249
General and administrative   2,105   411   (458)  I   2,058
Total operating expenses   3,798   2,967   (458)   6,307

Loss from operations   (3,798)   (2,967)   458   (6,307)
Financial loss, net   (750)   —   —  J   (750)
Other income (expense), net   —   (71)   —   (71)
Loss before income tax expense   (4,548)   (3,038)   458   (7,128)
Tax benefit   560   —   —   560
Net loss   (3,988)   (3,038)   458   (6,568)
Other comprehensive income   —   45   —   45
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (3,988)  $ (2,993)  $ 458   $ (6,523)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.07)  $ —  $ —   $ (0.01)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and

diluted   55,636,283   H   777,981,883

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Celsus
Therapeutics

PLC

Volution Immuno
Pharmaceuticals

SA
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating expenses:
Research and development  $ 6,417  $ 1,616  $ —   $ 8,033
General and administrative   3,760   303   —   4,063

Total operating expenses   10,177   1,919   —   12,096
Loss from operations   (10,177)   (1,919)   —   (12,096)
Financial income, net   549   —   —  J   549
Other income (expense), net   (20)   (28)   —   (48)
Loss before income tax expense   (9,648)   (1,947)   —   (11,595)
Income tax expense   —   —   —   —
Net loss   (9,648)   (1,947)   —   (11,595)
Other comprehensive income   —   79   —   79
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $ (9,648)  $ (1,868)  $ —   $ (11,516)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.18)  $ —  $ —   $ (0.08)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and

diluted   54,116,557   H   139,632,145

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction

On July 10, 2015, Celsus entered into the Share Exchange Agreement with RPC. Pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Share

Exchange Agreement, Volution became a subsidiary of Celsus and Celsus was re-named Akari Therapeutics, PLC in connection with the Acquisition. The